
• i 

Minimum Pop. 
Herd Management Class of 1973 to be Managed Est. 1976 

Area Animal Population and Protected Pooulation Excess 

Twin Peaks Horses 834 850 2,959 2,109 

Twin Peaks· Burros 104 110 191 81 

New Years Lake Horses 31 35 140 105 

Massacre Lakes Horses 116 120 176 56 

High Rock Horses 136 140 281 141 

Tuledad Horses 179 180 340 160 

Fox-Hog Horses 87 90 158 68 

Fort Sage Horses 15 20 15 

Ravendale Horses 15 Undetermined 15 

Shaffer Horses 5 Undetermined 5 

Round Mountain Horses N/A N/A ~/A XIA 

1,522 1,545 4,280 2,720 

As the vegetative and watershed resources show that corrective manage­

ment measures must be undertaken, several actions were made. Domestic 

livestock numbers were reduced, intensive management plans for domestic 

livestock grazing were initiated, habitat plans for wildlife are being 

developed and multiple-use management plans are being developed. Until 

t~e plans can be implemented f~rther, rcsour~e d2mage neGds to be he:d 

to a minimum. 

26 



Horse & Burro Population 
Management for Herd Management Areas 

Minimum Pop. 
Herd Management to Manage Number to 

Area and Protect AUM's be Removed 

Shaffer Mountain 5 60 No Control 

Fort Sage Mtn. 20 240 No Control 

Ravendale 15 180 No Control 

Round Mountain 150 Cooperative Management 

*New Years Lake 35 420 105 

Massacre Lake 120 1,440 56 

High Rock 140 1,680 141 

Fox-Hog Mtn. 90 1,080 68 

Tuledad 180 2,160 160 

Al~f' s 

Area USFS 

1,260 

672 

1,692 

816 

1,920 

Twin Peaks Horses 850 10,200 2,109 25,308 
Burros 110 1,320 81 972 

Horses 1,715 2, 720** 

*This area contains a large number of animals that are domestic and 
the large number to be removed will be all domestic until we are 
assured that the minimum population of wild horses are maintained 
then wild horses will be excess. 

**All areas have an undetermined number of private animals so the number 
of animals to be remuvcd does not represent wild horses in total. 



New Years Lake Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young Total ---
February 1973 30 l 31 

August 1973 51 9 60 

August 1974 *94 26 120 

February 1975 40 11 51 

August 1975 96 22 118 

August 1976 Estimated 140 

*Possible illegal use of domestic horses. 

No burros were found in this area. 



Massacre Lake Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young_ 

February 1973 99 17 

August 1973 100 27 

August 1974 J.06 31 

February 1975 119 28 

August 1975 118 30 

August 1976 Estimated 

No burros were found in this area. 
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Total 

116 

127 

137 

147 

148 

176 



High Rock Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory 

February 1973 

August .1973 

August 1974 

February 1975 

August 1975 

August 1976 

August 1973 

August 1974 

February 1975 

August 1975 

August 1976 

Adults 

117 

142 

180 

177 

192 

Estimated 

Burro 

1 

] 

1 

l 

Estimated 

' j 

Young 

19 

35 

27 

38 

44 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Total 

136 

177 

207 

215 

236 

281 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



Tuledad Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young 

February 1973 193 29 

August 1973 147 32 

August 1974 187 41 

February 1975 192 31 

August 1975 231 56 

August 1976 Estimated 

No burros were found in this area. 

Total 

222 

179 

228 

223 

287 

340 



Fox-Hog Herd'Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young Total 

February 1973 65 22 87 

August 1973 92 20 112 

August 1974 *90 19 109 

February 1975 83 24 107 

August 1975 112 23 135 

August 1976 Estimated 158 

*An illegal horse gathering was conducted in this area during 
this time, however, no conviction was obtained. 

No burros were found in this area. 
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Twin Peaks Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory 

February 1973 

August 1973 

August 1974 

February 1975 

August 1975 

August 1976 

February 1973 

August 1973 

August 1974 

February 1975 

August 1975 

Adults Young 

770 64 

1,196 295 

1,614 409 

1,638 287 

2,039 448 

Estimated 

Burro 

56 

Total 

834 

1,491 

2,023 

1,925 

2,487 

2,959 

140 

- 104 

176 

170 

191 



Round Mountain Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young Total 

February 1973 51 5 56 

August 1973 15 0 15 

August 1974 N/C N/C N/C 

February 1975 86 17 103 

August 1975 N/C N/C N/C 

No burros were found in this area. 



Shaffer Mountain Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Jime of Inventory Adults Young 

February 1973 5 0 

August 1973 8 1 

August 1974 .) 0 

February 1975 6 0 

August 1975 8 0 

No burros were found in this area. 
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Total 

5 

9 

5 

6 

8 



Ravendale Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young 

February 1973 JO 0 

August 1973 9 l 

August 1974 1] 1. 

February 1975 10 l 

August 1975 *22 2 

*Increase due to unauthorized domestic horse use. 

No burros sited in this area. 
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Total 

10 

10 

12 

11 

24 



Fort Sage Herd Management Area 

Horse and Burro Inventory 

Horse 

Time of Inventory Adults Young 

February 1973 9 0 

August 1973 8 0 

August 1974 13 2 

February 1975 10 J 

August 1975 *31 6 

Total 

9 

8 

15 

11 

37 

*Increase is believed to be unauthorized use by domestic horses. 

No burros were found in this area. 
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