Hand Management	Class of	1973	Minimum Pop. to be Managed	Est. 1976	
Herd Management Area	Animal	Population	and Protected	Population	Excess
Twin Peaks	Horses	834	850	2,959	2,109
Twin Peaks	Burros	104	110	191	81
New Years Lake	Horses	31	35	140	105
Massacre Lakes	Horses	116	120	176	56
High Rock	Horses	136	140	281	141
Tuledad	Horses	179	180	340	160
Fox-Hog	Horses	87	90	158	68
Fort Sage	Horses	15	20	15	· -
Ravendale	Horses	15	Undetermined	15	-
Shaffer	Horses	5	Undetermined	5	-
Round Mountain	Horses	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A_
-		1,522	1,545	4,280	2,720

As the vegetative and watershed resources show that corrective management measures must be undertaken, several actions were made. Domestic livestock numbers were reduced, intensive management plans for domestic livestock grazing were initiated, habitat plans for wildlife are being developed and multiple-use management plans are being developed. Until the plans can be implemented further, resource damage needs to be held to a minimum.

Horse & Burro Population Management for Herd Management Areas

Herd Management Area	Minimum Pop. to Manage and Protect	AUM's	Number to	
Shaffer Mountain	5	60	No C	Control
Fort Sage Mtn.	20	240	No C	Control
Ravendale	15	180	No C	Control
Round Mountain	150	Coopera	itive Manag	ement Area USFS
*New Years Lake	35	420	105	1,260
Massacre Lake	120	1,440	56	672
High Rock	140	1,680	141	1,692
Fox-Hog Mtn.	90	1,080	68	816
Tuledad	180	2,160	160	1,920
Twin Peaks Horses		10,200 1,320	2,109	25,308 972
Horse:	s 1,715		2,720**	

^{*}This area contains a large number of animals that are domestic and the large number to be removed will be all domestic until we are assured that the minimum population of wild horses are maintained then wild horses will be excess.

^{**}All areas have an undetermined number of private animals so the number of animals to be removed does not represent wild horses in total.

New Years Lake Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	30	1	31
August 1973	51	9	60
August 1974	*94	26	120
February 1975	40	11	51
August 1975	96	22	118
August 1976	Estimated	đ	140

^{*}Possible illegal use of domestic horses.

Massacre Lake Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	99	1.7	116
August 1973	100	27	127
August 1974	1.06	31	137
February 1975	119	28	147
August 1975	118	30	148
August 1976	Estimate	đ	176

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	Total
February 1973	117	19	136
August 1973	142	35	177
August 1974	180	27	207
February 1975	177	38	215
August 1975	192	44	236
August 1976	Estimated		281

	Burro			
August 1973	1	0	1	
August 1974	1	0	1	
February 1975	1	0	1	
August 1975	1	0	1.	
August 1976	Estimated		1	

Tuledad Herd Management Area

Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	193	29	222
August 1973	147	32	179
August 1974	187	41	228
February 1975	192	31	223
August 1975	231	56	287
August 1976	Estimate	d ,	340

Fox-Hog Herd Management Area

Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	65	22	87
August 1973	92	20	112
August 1974	*90	19	109
February 1975	83	24	107
August 1975	1.12	23	135
August 1976	Estimate	d	158

^{*}An illegal horse gathering was conducted in this area during this time, however, no conviction was obtained.

Twin Peaks Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	Total
February 1973	770	64	834
August 1973	1,196	295	1,491
August 1974	1,614	409	2,023
February 1975	1,638	287	1,925
August 1975	2,039	448	2,487
August 1976	Estimat	ed	2,959

Burro

February 1973		140
August 1973	e de la companya de l	104
August 1974	-	176
February 1975		170
August 1975	-	191

Round Mountain Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	Total
February 1973	51.	5	56
August 1973	15	0	15
August 1974	N/C	N/C	N/C
February 1975	86	17	103
August 1975	N/C	N/C	N/C

Shaffer Mountain Herd Management Area

Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	5	0	5
August 1973	8	1.	9
August 1974	5	0	5
February 1975	6	0	6
August 1975	8	0	8

Ravendale Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	<u>Total</u>
February 1973	10	0	10
August 1973	9	1	10
August 1974	1.1	1.	12
February 1975	10	1	11
August 1975	*22	2	24

^{*}Increase due to unauthorized domestic horse use.

No burros sited in this area.

Fort Sage Herd Management Area Horse and Burro Inventory

Horse

Time of Inventory	Adults	Young	Total
February 1973	9	0	9
August 1973	8	0	8
August 1974	1.3	2	15
February 1975	10	1.	11
August 1975	*31	6	37

^{*}Increase is believed to be unauthorized use by domestic horses.